of HK$1 million by giving a prior ten Business Days’ written notice to the Vendor, commencing on

the date three months after the Completion Date and up to the date immediately prior to the maturity

date. There will not be any premium or discount to the payment obligations under the Promissory

Notes for any early repayment.

Assignment

With the prior notification to the Company, the Promissory Notes may be transferred or

assigned by the holder(s) of the Promissory Notes. The Promissory Notes are not transferable to any

connected persons of the Company.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 10 —

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The Acquisition will not result in a change in control of the Company. The following table sets

out the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest Practicable Date, and immediately

after Completion and after allotment and issue of the Conversion Shares (assuming full conversion

of the Convertible Bond):

As at the Latest

Practicable Date

Immediately after Completion

and after allotment and issue of

Conversion Shares (assuming full

conversion of the Convertible

Bond)

No. of Shares Approximate % No. of Shares Approximate %

Ever Achieve (Note

1) 1,011,615,665 29.07 1,011,615,665 23.10

Classical Statue

Limited (Note 2) 723,140,000 20.78 723,140,000 16.51

The Vendor — — 900,000,000 20.55

Public 1,745,244,335 50.15 1,745,244,335 39.84

Total: 3,480,000,000 100.00 4,380,000,000 100.00

Note 1 : The entire issued share capital of Ever Achieve is owned by Mr. Chung Chiu Pui, Ms. Foo Hang Luen,

Monita, Ms. Lee Yun and Mr. Yuen Kin Wing in equal shares.

Note 2 : Classical Statue Limited is a wholly-owned subsidiary of China Star Entertainment Limited which is a

company listed on the main board of the Stock Exchange.

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

— 11 —

INFORMATION OF THE TARGET GROUP

Each of the Target and the Subsidiary is an investment holding company incorporated in the

British Virgin Islands. Based on the representation of the Vendor, the principal asset of the Target is

[…]

1 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2007.
2 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st January, 2006.
3 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st December, 2005.
4 Effective for annual periods beginning on or after 1st March, 2006.

APPENDIX I FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP

— 30 —

3. SUMMARY OF THE EFFECT OF THE CHANGES IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The effects of the changes in the accounting policies described above on the results for the current and prior years are

as follows:

2005 2004

HK$’000 HK$’000

Decrease in amortisation of goodwill 93 —

Increase in fair value gain on investment properties 52 —

Decrease in gain on disposal of subsidiaries (103,014) —

Increase in impairment loss arising from adjustment

to fair value less costs to sell (74,879) —

Increase in loss for the year (177,748) —

The cumulative effects of the application of the new HKFRSs at 31st December, 2004 and 1st January, 2005 are

summarised below:

At 31st

December,

2004,

(originally

stated)

Effect on

HKAS 17

At 31st

December,

2004

(restated)

Effect on

HKAS 40

At 1st

January,

2005

(restated)

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 91,395 (25,597) 65,798 — 65,798

Prepaid lease payments — 25,597 25,597 — 25,597

Total effect on assets and liabilities — —

Investment properties revaluation

reserve 103,014 — 103,014 (103,014) —

Retained profits 255,142 — 255,142 103,014 358,156

Total effect on equity — —

The adoption of new HKFRSs has no material impact on the equity as at 1st January, 2004.

4. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared under the historical cost basis except for certain assets, which

are measured at fair values.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with HKFRSs issued by the HKICPA. In

addition, the consolidated financial statements include applicable disclosures required by the Rules Governing the Listing of

Securities on the Stock Exchange and by the Hong Kong Companies Ordinance. The principal accounting policies adopted are

[…]

the audited consolidated income statement and consolidated cash flow statement of the Group and

the audited consolidated income statement of the Target Group for the year ended 31 December

2005, which have been extracted from Appendice I and II to this circular. The unaudited pro forma

consolidated income statement and consolidated cash flow statement are prepared on the basis as if

the Acquisition had been completed on 1 January 2005.

The unaudited pro forma financial information has been prepared for illustrative purposes only

and because of its nature, it may not give a true picture of the financial position of the Enlarged

Group as at 31 December 2005 or any future date and the results and cash flows for the period

presented or for any future period.

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 81 —

(i) Unaudited pro forma consolidated income statement

Audited

consolidated

income

statement of

the Group for

the year ended

31 December

2005

Audited

consolidated

income

statement of

the Target

Group for the

year ended 31

December 2005

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 97,495 — — 97,495

Direct costs (89,588) — — (89,588)

Gross profit 7,907 — — 7,907

Other income 6,914 5,026 — 11,940

Selling and distribution costs (3,112) — — (3,112)

Administrative expenses (11,584) — — (11,584)

Impairment loss recognised in

respect of trade and other

receivables (521) — — (521)

Reversal of impairment loss

recognised in respect of

trade and other receivables 542 — — 542

Impairment loss arising from

adjustment to fair value less

costs to sell for assets held

for sale (74,879) — — (74,879)

Finance costs (994) (5,026) (6,117) 2 & 6 (12,137)

Gain on disposal of

subsidiaries 5,289 — — 5,289

Fair value gain on investment

properties 52 — — 52

Share of results of an associate (116) — — (116)

Impairment loss in respect of

interest in an associate (1,430) — — (1,430)

Loss before tax (71,932) — (6,117) (78,049)

Taxation (1,518) — — (1,518)

Loss for the year (73,450) — (6,117) (79,567)

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 82 —

(ii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated balance sheet

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet of

the Group as at

31 December

2005

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet of

the Target

Group as at

30 April 2006

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Non-current assets

Investment properties 17,000 — — 17,000

Property, plant and equipment 776 — — 776

Available-for-sale investments — 80,753 224,195 1 304,948

Loans to an investee — 120,282 — 120,282

Rental deposits paid 71,292 — — 71,292

Deposit paid for acquisition of

subsidiaries 10,000 — — 10,000

99,068 201,035 224,195 524,298

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 2,814 — — 2,814

Amount due from minority

shareholder of a subsidiary — 2 — 2

Bank balances and cash 199,936 — (129,852) 1b & 3 70,084

202,750 2 (129,852) 72,900

Assets classified as held for

sale 38,466 — — 38,466

241,216 2 (129,852) 111,366

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,722 — — 1,722

Obligations under finance

leases 127 — — 127

Promissory notes — — 4,545 1 4,545

Unclaimed dividends 19 — — 19

1,868 — 4,545 6,413

Liabilities associated with

assets classified as held for

sale 13,294 — — 13,294

15,162 — 4,545 19,707

Net current assets 226,054 2 (134,397) 91,659

325,122 201,037 89,798 615,957

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 83 —

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet of

the Group as at

31 December

2005

Audited

consolidated

balance sheet of

the Target

Group as at

30 April 2006

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Capital and reserves

Share capital 30,000 1 4,799 1a & 3 34,800

Share premium — — 49,148 3 49,148

Other reserve — 60,565 (60,565) 1a —

Equity component of

convertible bond — — 42,444 5 42,444

Retained profits 284,706 — — 284,706

Equity attributable to equity

holders 314,706 60,566 35,826 411,098

Minority interest — 20,189 56,049 1 76,238

Total equity 314,706 80,755 91,875 487,336

Non-current liabilities

Obligations under a finance

lease 366 — — 366

Rental deposits received 10,050 — — 10,050

Loans from the ultimate

holding company — 120,282 (120,282) 1 & 4 —

Amount due to minority

shareholder of a subsidiary — — 30,071 4 30,071

Promissory notes — — 26,178 1 26,178

Convertible bond — — 61,956 5 61,956

10,416 120,282 (2,077) 128,621

325,122 201,037 89,798 615,957

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 84 —

(iii) Unaudited pro forma consolidated cash flow statement

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group for

the year ended

31 December

2005

Consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Target

Group for the

year ended 31

December 2005

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8)

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

(Loss) profit before tax (71,932) — (6,117) 2 & 6 (78,049)

Adjustments for:

Allowance for inventories 45 — — 45

Depreciation and amortisation 6,825 — — 6,825

[…]

Impairment loss recognised in

respect of trade and other

receivables 521 — — 521

Impairment loss arising from

adjustment to fair value less

costs to sell 74,879 — — 74,879

Interest income (5,789) (5,026) — (10,815)

Reversal of impairment loss

recognised in respect of

trade and other receivables (542) — — (542)

Share of results of an associate 116 — — 116

Operating cash flows before

movements in working capital 1,185 — — 1,185

Decrease in inventories 161 — — 161

Decrease in trade and other

receivables and deposits 43,403 — — 43,403

Decrease in amounts due to

customers for contract work (9,528) — — (9,528)

Decrease in trade and other

payables, rental deposits and

guarantee money received (3,389) — — (3,389)

Net cash generated from

operations 31,832 — — 31,832

Hong Kong Profits Tax paid (365) — (365)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING

ACTIVITIES 31,467 — — 31,467

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 85 —

Audited

consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Group for

the year ended

31 December

2005

Consolidated

cash flow

statement of

the Target

Group for the

year ended 31

December 2005

Pro forma

adjustments Notes

Pro forma

Enlarged

Group

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

(Note 8)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Interest received 5,787 — — 5,787

Purchase of investment properties (16,948) — — (16,948)

Purchase of property, plant and

equipment (362) — — (362)

Proceeds from disposal of

property, plant and equipment 21 — — 21

Acquisition of subsidiaries — — (183,800) 1b (183,800)

Disposal of subsidiaries, net of

cash and cash equivalent

disposed of 525,217 — — 525,217

Deposit paid for acquisition of

subsidiaries (10,000) — — (10,000)

NET CASH FROM (USED IN)

INVESTING ACTIVITIES 503,715 — (183,800) 319,915

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Dividend paid (1) — — (1)

Net proceeds from issue of shares — — 53,948 3 53,948

Interest paid (4,172) — — (4,172)

Repayment of borrowings (338,046) — — (338,046)

Repayment of obligations under a

finance lease (45) — — (45)

CASH (USED IN) FROM

FINANCING ACTIVITIES (342,264) — 53,948 (288,316)

NET INCREASE (DECREASE) IN

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS 192,918 — (129,852) 63,066

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS AT

BEGINNING OF THE YEAR 12,863 — — 12,863

CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS AT END OF

THE YEAR 205,781 — (129,852) 75,929

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES

OF CASH AND CASH

EQUIVALENTS

Bank balances and cash 205,781 — (129,852) 75,929

APPENDIX III PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

— 86 —

Notes:

The adjustments of the pro forma financial information on the Enlarged Group include:

(1) For the purposes of presenting the pro forma balance sheet, the Acquisition of the Target Group by the

Group was assumed to be completed on 31 December 2005 and with reference to the net assets value of

the Target Group as at 30 April 2006 :

HK$’000 HK$’000

Net assets attributable to equity holders of the Target Group acquired

(note 1a) 60,566

Changes in fair values of available-for-sale investments 224,195

Changes in fair values of available-for-sale investments attributable to